TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mindjet LLC		09/10/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Partners for Growth IV, L.P.
Street Address:	150 Pacific Avenue
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3979510	COHUMAN
Serial Number:	85925760	M
Registration Number:	4061004	M
Registration Number:	2733790	MINDJET
Registration Number:	3844793	MINDJET CATALYST
Registration Number:	3336231	MINDJET
Registration Number:	2539958	MINDMANAGER
Registration Number:	3979511	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4157385371

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4153813283

Email: ben@greenspan-law.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005112 FRAME: 0622

OP \$215.00 3979510

900266275

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Benjamin Gree 620 Laguna Ro Mill Valley, CA	•								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	IBER:	PFG4-MINDJET								
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Benjamin Greenspan								
Signature:		/bg2/								
Date:		09/16/2013								
Total Attachments: 11 source=Item 07 - MJ LLC T	rademark Notice	#page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif #page5.tif #page5.tif #page6.tif #page7.tif #page8.tif #page8.tif #page9.tif #page9.tif								

COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This Copyright Collateral Agreement and Notice dated as of September £2, 2013 ("Copyright Agreement"), is between each of Mindjet LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor") and Partners for Growth IV, L.P., 150 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("Assignee") pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September £2, 2013, by and among Assignor, certain related parties to Assignor and Assignee (the "IP Security Agreement") and pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement and certain other loan documents referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain copyrightable works which are the subject of United States copyright registrations and/or copyright applications as listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Copyrights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Copyrights and all proceeds thereof and all other related claims and rights as more fully described in the IP Security Agreement in favor of the Assignee, by and among Assignor and Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants to Assignee a security interest and lien in and to the Copyrights and all proceeds thereof and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of the IP Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

Assignor:	Assignee:
MINDJET LLC	PARTNERS FOR GROWTH IV, L.P.
By: Letter	
Name: Scott Raskin	Ву
Name: Scott Raskin) Title: Cmanazer	Name:
	Title: Manager, Partners for Growth IV LLC Its General Partner

COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This Copyright Collateral Agreement and Notice dated as of September 10, 2013 ("Copyright Agreement"), is between each of Mindjet LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor") and Partners for Growth IV, L.P., 150 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("Assignee") pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 10, 2013, by and among Assignor, certain related parties to Assignor and Assignee (the "IP Security Agreement") and pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement and certain other loan documents referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain copyrightable works which are the subject of United States copyright registrations and/or copyright applications as listed on <a href="Exhibit 1" hereto (the "Copyrights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Copyrights and all proceeds thereof and all other related claims and rights as more fully described in the IP Security Agreement in favor of the Assignee, by and among Assignor and Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants to Assignee a security interest and lien in and to the Copyrights and all proceeds thereof and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of the IP Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

Assignee:
PARTNERS FOR GROWTH IV, L.P.
Λ .A L
By Jusa Sillingston
By Jusa Scangeta Name: Jusan 6 corgets
Title: Manager, Partners for Growth IV
LLC Its General Partner

			1.1	Tr	adema	arks			12.7	Bankan Bankan Bankan
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Australia	Owner: Mindjet, LLC	MINDJET IN BUBBLE DESIGN Mindjet	Register ed	1088 536	30- Nov- 2005		18- Apr- 2006	9,41	Registrat ion renewal due 11/30/2 015	
Australia	Owner/s: Mindjet, LLC	MINDMA NAGER	Renewe d	7964 97	07- Jun- 1999	7964 97	29- Aug- 2001	9,41	Registrat ion renewal due 06/07/2 019	
Canada	APPLICAN T: Mindjet, LLC	M DESIGN	Filed	1630 734	12- Jun- 2013			N/A	Awaiting examina tion	
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC	MINDJET	Register ed	1281 100		TMA 6908 07	1	N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 06/26/2 022	
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC,	MINDJET	Register ed	1301 585	15- May - 2006	TMA 7088 41	04- Mar- 2008	N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 03/04/2 023	
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC	MINDJET CATALYS T	Register ed	1476 870	3	8018 00	08-Jul- 2011	N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 07/08/2 026	
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC (OLD OWNER Mindjet Corporatio n)	MINDJET CONNEC T	Register ed	1403 021			01- Mar- 2010	N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 03/01/2 025	Assignment from Mindjet Corporation to Mindjet LLC recorded 06/09/2009

EXHIBIT 1

Mindjet LLC

Trademark Schedule

				Tr	adema	arks			•	
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Australia	Applicant: Mindjet LLC	M DESIGN	Publish ed	1562 093	11- Jun- 2013			9,42	Publishe d 08/29/2 013, awaiting outcom e of 2- month oppositi on period	
Australia	Owner: Mindjet, LLC a Californian limited liability company	M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Register ed	1395 687	22- Nov- 2010		24- Mar- 2011	9,41, 42	Registrat ion renewal due 11/22/2 020	
Australia	Owner: Mindjet, LLC	MINDJET	Register ed	1088 537	30- Nov- 2005	1088 537	18- Apr- 2006	9,41	Registration renewal due 11/30/2 015	
Australia	Owner: Mindjet, LLC A Californian Corporatio n	MINDJET CATALYS T	Register ed	1353 749	31- Mar- 2010		22- Nov- 2010	42	Registration renewal due 03/31/2 020	

			14, 273	Tr	adema	arks	٠			
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Europea n Union	Owner Name: Mindjet LLC (Applicant: Mindjet LLC state of incorporat ion: California)	M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Register ed	4067 1	2010	1	Aug- 2011	9,42	Registrat ion renewal due 08/30/2 020	
Europea n Union	Owner Name: MindJET, LLC (Applicant MindJET, LLC State of incorporat ion: California)	MINDJET	Register ed	4766 978	29- Nov- 2005	l .	23- Oct- 2006	41	Registrat ion renewal due 11/29/2 015	
Europea n Union	Owner Name: MindJET, LLC (Applicant MindJET, LLC State of incorporat ion: California limited liability company)	MINDJET	Register ed	5077 458	16- May - 2006		20- Apr- 2007	9	Registrat ion renewal due 05/16/2 016	

1 1 H 1 S 1			:	Tra	adema	arks				
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC,	MINDJET IN BUBBLE DESIGN Mindjet	Register ed	1281 101	29- Nov- 2005	TMA 7311 38		N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 12/17/2 023	
Canada	REGISTRA NT: Mindjet LLC,	MINDMA NAGER	Register ed	1017 911	03- Jun- 1999	TMA 5532 88		N/A	Registrat ion renewal due 11/02/2 016	
China (People's Republic)		M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Filed	8873 029	23- Nov- 2010			42	Office Action Respons e filed, awaiting decision (not expecte d before 10/2013)	
China (People's Republic)	, -	M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Register ed	8873 030	23- Nov- 2010	8873 030	07- Jan- 2012	41	Registrat ion renewal due 01/06/2 022	
	Owner Name: Mindjet LLC (Applicant: Mindjet LLC state of incorporat ion: California)	M DESIGN	Publish ed	1188 3246	l			9,42	Publishe d 07/24/2 013, awaiting outcom e of 3- month oppositi on period	

Trademarks										
Jurisdicti on	TMO Records	rk		App.	Filin g Date	#	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Europea n Union	Owner Name: Mindjet, LLC (Applicant: Mindjet, LLC State of incorporat ion: U.S.A.)	MINDMA NAGER	Renewe d	9351 97	22- Sep- 1998	9351 97	12- Jan- 1999	9,16, 42	Registrat ion renewal due 09/22/2 018	
Japan	Mindjet LLC	M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Register ed	2010 9174 4	25- Nov- 2010		25- May- 2012	9,41, 42	Registrat ion renewal due 05/25/2 022	
Japan	Mindjet LLC	MINDJET	Register ed	2006 0419 32	09- May - 2006		22- Dec- 2006	9	Registrat ion renewal due 12/22/2 016	
Japan	Mindjet LLC	MINDJET CATALYS T	Register ed	2010 2558 1	31- Mar- 2010	1	17- Sep- 2010	42	Registrat ion renewal due 09/17/2 020	
Japan	Mindjet, LLC	MINDJET IN BUBBLE DESIGN Mindjet	Register ed	2006 4193 4			22- Dec- 2006	9	Registrat ion renewal due 12/22/2 016	
Japan	Mindjet, LLC	MINDMA NAGER	Register ed	2006 4193 3	09- May - 2006		22- Dec- 2006	9	Registrat ion renewal due 12/22/2 016	

				Tr	adema	arks				
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes
Europea n Union	Owner Name: MindJET, LLC (Applicant MindJET, LLC State of incorporat ion: U.S.A. LLC)	MINDJET	Renewe d	9351 14	1	9351 14	01- Dec- 1999	9,16, 42	Registrat ion renewal due 09/22/2 018	
Europea n Union	Owner Name: Mindjet LLC (Applicant: Mindjet LLC State of incorporat ion: California)		Register ed	9016 569			27- Sep- 2010	9,42, 45	Registrat ion renewal due 04/09/2 020	
Europea n Union	Owner Name: MindJET, LLC (Applicant: Mindjet LLC State of incorporat ion: California)		Register ed	4766 961	29- Nov- 2005	4766 961	08- Jan- 2007	9,41	Registrat ion renewal due 11/29/2 015	

W. J. 58	Trademarks										
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk		App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes	
Switzerla nd	Owner Mindjet LLC	M DESIGN	Filed	5699 6201 3	11- Jun- 2013			9,42	Awaiting examina tion		
Switzerla nd	Owner MindJet, LLC	MINDJET	Register ed	6401 8200 7	10- Dec- 2007	5705 78	16- Apr- 2008	9	Registrat ion renewal due 12/10/2 017		
Switzerla nd	Owner Mindjet LLC	MINDJET CATALYS T	Register ed	5397 8201 0	1	6048 15	08- Sep- 2010	38,4	Registrat ion renewal due 04/22/2 020		
Switzerla nd	Owner MindJet, LLC	MINDJET CONNEC T	Register ed	5876 8200 8	14- Jul- 2008	03	14- Nov- 2008	42	Registrat ion renewal due 07/14/2 018	·	
Switzerla nd	Owner Mindjet, LLC	MINDMA NAGER	Renewe d	0473 2199 9	31- May - 1999	P46 6257	03- Nov- 1999	9,41, 42	_		
Switzerla nd	Owner Mindjet, LLC	MINDMA NAGER SMART	Renewe d	2022 001	09- Jan- 2001	6008	20- Jan- 2001	9,16, 41	Registrat ion renewal due 01/09/2 021	Abandonment instructions received from Mia Chu 04/22/2011	
United States of America	Owner Name: MINDJET, LLC (CALIFORN IA CORPORA TION)	COHUMA N	Register ed	8507 2776		3979 510	14- Jun- 2011		Affidavit of Use due 06/14/2 017	Assignment from COHUMAN, INC. to MINDJET, LLC recorded Sep. 23, 2011	

	Trademarks										
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes	
United States of America	Applicant: Mindjet, LLC (Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY , CALIFORNI A)	M DESIGN	Filed	8592 5760	07- May - 2013			9,42	Foreign priority claim due 11/07/2 013 (require s client's instructi ons); awaiting examina tion		
United States of America	Owner Name: Mindjet LLC (Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY , CALIFORNI A)	M in BUBBLE DESIGN	Register ed	8508 1487	09- Jul- 2010	4061 004	22- Nov- 2011	9,42	Affidavit of Use due 11/22/2 017		
United States of America	Owner Name: MINDJET Limited Liability Company (LLC) (Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY , CALIFORNI A)	MINDJET	Renewe d	7614 2498	04- Oct- 2000	790	08-Jul- 2003	9	Registrat ion renewal due 07/08/2 023		

	Trademarks										
Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App. #	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes	
United States of America	Owner Name: Mindjet LLC (Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY , CALIFORNI A)		Register ed	7326	2010	3844 793	07- Sep- 2010	42	Affidavit of Use due 09/07/2 016		
United States of America	Owner Name: MINDJET, Limited Liability Company (LLC) (Legal Entity Type: CORPORA TION, CALIFORNI A)	IN BUBBLE DESIGN Mindjet	Register ed	7864 0604		3336 231	13- Nov- 2007	9,41	Affidavit of Use due 11/13/2 013		
United States of America	Owner Name: MINDJET (Legal Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC), CALIFORNI A)	MINDMA NAGER	Renewe d	7619 3474			19- Feb- 2002	9	Registrat ion renewal due 02/19/2 022		

Jurisdicti on	Owner in TMO Records	Tradema rk	Status	App.	Filin g Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date	Clas ses	Next Action	Notes Notes
United States of America	Owner Name: MINDJET, LLC (Legal Entity Type: CORPORA TION, CALIFORNI A)	MISCELL ANEOUS DESIGN (GEAR, COLOR)	Register ed	8507 2808	1	3979 511	14- Jun- 2011		Affidavit of Use due 06/14/2 017	Assignment from COHUMAN, INC. to MINDJET, LLC recorded Sep. 23, 2011

RECORDED: 09/16/2013